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Chief Executive Officer DeKalb County’s Response to Appeal

N13. Case No: A-25-1247545 Parcel ID(s): 18 206 01 034

Commission District 02 Super District 06

Appeal of: Administrative Decision to grant administrative variance regarding stream buffer

Appellant(s): Todd Shoemaker

Project Name: 2522 Echo - Residential Appeal: Stream Buffer Encroachment

Location: 2522 Echo Drive NE, Atlanta, GA 30345

Appeal:

Standard:

Appeal of an administrative decision to deny a request for stream buffer encroachment at 2522 Echo Drive NE within
the R-75 (Residential Medium Lot-75) zoning district.

The ....decisions made by public officials are presumed to be valid and just...An appeal shall be sustained only upon
an expressed finding by the zoning board of appeals that the administrative official's action was based on an
erroneous finding of a material fact, erroneously applied the zoning ordinance to the facts, or that the administrative
official acted in an arbitrary manner. In exercising its powers, the zoning board of appeals may reverse or affirm,
wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision, or determination appealed from, and to that end
shall have all the powers of the administrative official from whom the appeal was taken and may issue or direct the
issuance of a permit, provided all requirements imposed by any applicable laws are met. Section 27-7-5 et seq. Code
of DeKalb County, as Revised 1988.

DeKalb County’s

Position:

Planning & Sustainability staff's decision to deny the administrative request was consistent with the current stream
buffer regulations found in Section 14-44.1. While the proposed project offers environmental benefits, the Zoning
Ordinance prohibits new disturbance within stream buffers regardless of intended impact. Therefore, staff's denial
was appropriate under the letter of the code, and the Zoning Board of Appeals should affirm the decision.

December 30, 2024



BACKGROUND

The appellant, Todd Shoemaker, submitted an administrative stream buffer variance to allow the construction of a retaining wall within
the 75-foot buffer to control erosion and create a level area for a future backyard and swimming pool. The subject property is a
residential parcel that includes steep rear slopes leading into a stream buffer zone.

The application was denied administratively due to noncompliance with Section 14-44.1, which does not permit buffer encroachments
for private yard expansion or recreational features.

BASIS FOR THE APPEAL

The appellant argues that:

The proposed wall would mitigate active erosion and reduce long-term environmental harm.
Construction would be low-impact, including hand-digging and native planting.

The steep slope and narrow rear yard create an unfair hardship compared to neighboring properties.
The improvements are modest in scale and consistent with similar homes nearby.

A mitigation plan, including non-structural erosion controls, will be submitted if the appeal is granted.

STAFF RESPONSE TO THE APPEAL

Staff has carefully reviewed the appeal and the original approval decision and finds the following:

Code Compliance:

The denial aligns with Section 14-44.1, which does not permit new construction within stream buffers for non-essential or
private improvements, including retaining walls for pools or expanded yards.

Pending Mitigation Plan:

No stamped mitigation plan has been submitted to date. Approval of an appeal without such documentation would be
premature and not supported by the current application file.

Potential Site Revisions:

Staff has been informed that a sister application or revised design may be forthcoming, possibly introducing adjustments that
align more closely with permitted buffer uses. Until those materials are submitted, the current appeal lacks adequate
supporting evidence.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Staff finds that the original denial was consistent with the zoning ordinance and based on the applicant's failure to demonstrate code-
compliant hardship or submit a complete mitigation strategy.

Recommendation: Affirm the staff decision and deny the appeal.
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION FOR PUBLIC HEARING (VARIANCES, SPECIAL
EXCEPTIONS, APPEALS OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS)

Applicant and/or

Authlorized Representative: Todd Shoemaker

1440 Dutch Valley Place, Suite 600
City/State/Zip Code: Atlanta’ GA 30324

todd@toddshoemaker.com

Mailing Address:

Email:
Telephone Home: 6784852922 Business:

OWNER OF RECORD OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
owner: JONN Holbrook

Address (Mailing): 2522 Echo Dr NE, Atlanta, GA 30345
email: Johnfholbrook@gmail.com 423-534-4704  Business:

Telephone Home:

ADDRESS/LOCATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

Address: 2922 Echo Dr NE ciry: Atlanta state: CA  zip, 30345
District(s): 5 Land LOt(S)Z 3 Block: C Parcel: 17-0232-LL-065-8
Zoning Classification: R-100 Commission District & Super District: Dis 2 & Sup 6

CHECK TYPE OF HEARING REQUESTED:
X

VARIANCE (From Development Standards causing undue hardship upon owners of property.)
SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS (To reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.)

OFFICIAL APPEAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS.

*PLEASE REVIEW THE FILING GUIDELINES ON PAGE 4. FAILURE TO FOLLOW
GUIDELINES MAY RESULT IN SCHEDULING DELAYS.*

Email plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov with any questions.



http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AUTHORIZATION OF THE PROPERTY OWNER

| hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to inspect the premises of the
Subject Property.

| hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property subject to the application.

DATE: 3/12/25 Applicant Qjﬁ(gf@ M/

Signature:

DATE: Applicant
Signature:
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT THE PROPERTY OWNER
| hereby authorize the staff and members of the Zoning Board of Appeals to inspect the premises of the

Subject Property.

| hereby certify that the information provided in the application is true and correct.

| hereby certify that | am the owner of the property and that | authorize the applicant/agent to apply for a
hearing to the ZoningBoard of Appeals for the requests as shown in this application.

DATE: 3/12/25 Applicant/Agent Q@ALQ %@«QL _

Signature:

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
(1)) (WE): John Holbrook

(Name of Owners)

being (owner/owners) of the property described below or attached hereby delegate authority to the above
signed agent/applicant.

Notary Public Owner Signature

Notary Public Owner Signature

Notary Public Owner Signature
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Filing Guidelines for Applications to the Zoning Board of Appeals

1.

Submit Application Materials:

a.

c.
d.

To ensure proper processing and payment, please create a profile and upload at least page 1 of
your application to: https://epermits.dekalbcountyga.gov/ (no more than 10mb permitted).
¢ If you have an existing account, you may use that account and create a new application
number by selecting the proper application type.
e Fill out all Account Portal Questions
e Put your email address under “WEB ACCOUNT”

e SAVE APPLICATION NUMBER (1246XXX) — send to staff when you email your
complete application.
After portal submittal, email one (1) combined PDF document of the completed application and
materials to plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov and ljcarter@dekalbcountyga.gov along with
application number.
Please confirm we have received your application.
For any questions, please contact plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov

Order of Submitted Materials:

a
b.
c.
d
e

Application Form

Signatures and authorization (including permission to go on property)
Letter of Intent

Surveys, site plans.

Other relevant materials (e.g., photographs, letters of support, citation, etc.)

Authorization:

a.

b.

If property owner is different from the applicant, the form to authorize the application must be signed by
the owner and stamped by a notary.
If property is owned by more than one property owner, all property owners must authorize the request.

Letter of Intent:

a.
b.

Explain what you are asking for and why.

Atyped statement indicating the request and clarifying justification for the proposal based on the criteria
as indicated in Section 27-7.5.3 or 7.5.4 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance (see attached
information).

Reference the section of the code you are requesting to vary and the amount of requested change,
(such as to reduce the rear yard setback from forty (40) feet to twenty (20) feet to construct an addition).

Surveys and site plans of the Subject Property:

a.
b.

Must be stamped by a professional engineer or surveyor, registered in the State of Georgia.

All plans and surveys must include the following information:

1. Must show all property lines with dimensions.

2. Must show the location of all existing and proposed buildings, structures, parking and setbacks
(their relationship to the property boundaries).

3. Must show any other features related to the request such as trees, fences, topography, streams,
etc.

4. Must be to-scale

5. Must show lot area and lot coverage (impervious materials, including paving and structures).

Application Fee is $300. You will be able to pay by credit card on the epermitting portal. A receipt will be
provided.


https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fepermits.dekalbcountyga.gov%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cakfolgherait%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7C36dba45ce1c6466d336908db1a605cb8%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C1%7C0%7C638132773425917816%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lxrzigiRqOKUWBNqu7QoAB0w3fGqvIW1BcLs9MAru3Q%3D&reserved=0
mailto:plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov
file:///C:/Users/rlbragg/Downloads/ljcarter@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Writing the Letter of Intent
Please address the following criteria as appropriate:

7.5.1 Applications for variances; and criteriato be used by the zoning board of appeals in deciding
applications for variances.

The zoning board of appeals shall hear and decide applications for variances from the strict
application of the regulations of this chapter and chapter 21 where the strict application of any
regulation enacted under said chapters would result in exceptional and undue hardship upon the
owner of such property. In determining whether or not to grant a variance, the board shall apply the
criteria specified in this section to the facts of each case. The board may attach reasonable
conditions to any approved variance in accordance with section 7.3.9. Once imposed, conditions
shall become an integral part of the approved variance and shall be enforced as such. No changes
to an approved condition attached to a variance shall be authorized except by re- application to the
zoning board of appeals in full compliance with the applicable provisions of this division. No relief may
be granted or action taken under the terms of this division unless such relief can be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantial impairment of the intent and purpose
of this chapter and the comprehensive plan. The zoning board of appeals shall apply the following
criteria to the types of applications specified below as follows:

A. Variances from the provisions or requirements of this chapter other than variances described
in section 7.5.4 shall be authorized only upon making all of the following findings in writing:

1. There is an extraordinary or exceptional physical condition(s) pertaining to the
particular piece of property (such as, but not limited to, lot size, lot shape, specimen
tree(s), steep slope(s), or preservation of historic characteristics of the property), which
was not created by the current owner, previous owner, or applicant; by reason of a
clearly demonstrable condition(s), the strict application of the requirements of this
chapter would deprive the property owner of rights and privileges enjoyed by other
property owners in the same zoning district, as distinguished from a special privilege
or convenience sought by the property owner.

2. The requested variance does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief
and does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the zoning district in which the subject property is located.

3. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to the property or improvements in the zoning district in which the subject
property is located.

4, The literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or
requirements of this chapter would cause undue and unnecessary hardship.

5. The requested variance would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this chapter
and the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan text.

B. Appeals of decisions regarding building architectural design standards shall be evaluated
using the same criteria as section 7.6.7(B).
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Appeals to the height standards, but not to add stories, shall be evaluated using the criteria
as follows:

1. Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate
land area is available for the proposed use including provision of all required yards,
open space, off-street parking, and all other applicable requirements of the zoning
district in which the use is proposed to be located.

2. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other
properties and land uses in the district.

3. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the proposed use.

4. Whether or not the proposed use provides for all required buffer zones and transitional
buffer zones where required by the regulations of the zoning district in which the use is
proposed to be located.

5. Whether or not the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in
relation to the size of the subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of
adjacent and nearby lots and buildings.

6. Whether or not the proposed use will create a negative shadow impact on any adjoining
lot or building as a result of the proposed building height.

7.5.2 Applications for variances to reduce or waive off-street parking or loading space requirements.

The zo

ning board of appeals shall hear and decide applications for variances to reduce or waive

required off-street parking or loading spaces in accordance with the provisions and standards of this

section

. All such applications shall be heard and decided based on the notice requirements of section

7.2.4. The zoning board of appeals may waive or reduce the required number of parking or loading

spaces

A.

in any district only upon an expressed finding that:

The character of the use of the building(s) is such as to make unnecessary the full provision
of parking or loading spaces;

The lot upon which the building(s) is located is within one thousand (1,000) feet of the
boundary of a MARTA RapidTransit Station;

The provision of the full number of parking spaces would have a deleterious effect on a historic
building, site, district or archaeological resource;

The use has a characteristic that differentiates it from the typical use example used in the
formulation of this ZoningOrdinance;

The location of the proposed development is relatively isolated where the opportunity for
diversity of use, pedestrian access, and alternative modes is not available; or

The developer is providing the additional spaces for general public parking (for hourly or daily
parking charges) to serve surrounding development.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Section 21-27. Sign Variances.

(a) Where a literal application of this article, due to special circumstances, would result in an unusual

hardship in an individual case, a variance may be granted by the zoning board of appeals after
receiving evidence that the applicant meets all of the following criteria:

1. Exceptional conditions pertaining to the property where the sign is to be located as a result of its
size, shape, or topography, which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the area;

2. Granting the variance would not confer on the applicant any significant privileges which are denied
to others similarly situated;

3. The exceptional circumstances are not the result of action by the applicant;

The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow the applicant to enjoy the
rights commonly enjoyed by others similarly situated;

Granting of the variance would not violate more than one (1) standard of this article; and

Granting the variance would not result in allowing a sign that interferes with road or highway
visibility or obstruct or otherwise interfere with the safe and orderly movement of traffic.

(b) No variance shall be granted to the height of a sign or the aggregate area of signs permitted on a lot.

(c) No variance shall be granted which increases the size of a sign more than twenty (20) percent of that

7.5.3

A.

allowed by this chapter. (Ord. No. 13-03, Pt. I, 6-10-03)

Appeals of decisions of administrative officials.

General Power. The zoning board of appeals shall have the power and duty to hear and decide
appeals where it is alleged by the appellant that there is error in any final order, requirement, or
decision made by an administrative official based on or made in the enforcement of this Zoning
Ordinance or as otherwise authorized by local law or the Code of DeKalb County as Revised 1988.
Administrative officials must make final decisions covered by this section within one hundred and
eighty (180) days of receipt of all necessary information to make such decision. A failure to act prior
to the passage of one hundred and eighty (180) days shall not be construed to be a final order,
requirement or decision within the meaning of this division. If a decision is not made by the 181 day,
the requested decision is deemed denied, and becomes appealable. All such appeals shall be heard
and decided following the notice requirements of section 7.2.4, and pursuant to the following criteria
and procedural requirements.

Appeals of decisions of administrative officials. Appeals of decisions of administrative officials may
be filed by (1) any person aggrieved by; (2) any elected member of the DeKalb County Governing
Authority affected by; or (3) an owner of property within two hundred and fifty (250) feet of the nearest
property line of the property that is the subject of any final order, requirement, or decision of an
administrative official, based on or made in the enforcement of this Zoning Ordinance, or as
otherwise authorized by local law or the Code of DeKalb County as Revised 1988. by filing with the
secretary of the zoning board of appeals an application for appeal, specifying the grounds thereof,
within fifteen (15) days after the action was taken by the official that is the subject of the appeal.

Appeal stays all legal proceedings. An appeal of a decision of an administrative official stays all legal
proceedings in furtherance of the action or decision appealed from unless the official from whom the
appeal is taken certifies to the zoning board of appeals, after notice of appeal has been filed, that by
reason of facts stated in the certificate, a stay would, in that official's opinion, cause imminent peril to
life or property. In such a case, legal proceedings shall be stayed only pursuant to a restraining order
granted by a court of competent jurisdiction directed to the officer from whom the appeal is taken and
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

D. Appeal stays land disturbance or construction activity in certain situations. If the action or decision
appealed from permits land disturbance or construction activity to commence or continue on
residentially zoned property, the appeal stays the land disturbance or construction activity until the
zoning board of appeals issues a decision on the appeal. Thereafter, land disturbance or
construction activity in such cases shall only be stayed by an order from a court of competent
jurisdiction. In all cases involving non-residentially zoned property, the appeal to the zoning board
of appeals does not stay land disturbance or construction activity; such activity shall only be stayed
by an order from a court of competent jurisdiction.

E. Thereatfter, in such situations land disturbance or construction activity shall only be stayed by an order
granted by a court of competent jurisdiction.

F. Time of hearing. The zoning board of appeals shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of the appeal
and give notice thereof pursuant to the requirements of section 7.2.4 as well as written notice to
the appellant. Any party may appear at the hearing in person, by an agent, by an attorney, or by the
submission of written documentation.

G. Decision of the zoning board of appeals. Following the consideration of all testimony, documentary
evidence, and matters of record, the zoning board of appeals shall make a determination on each
appeal and shall issue a written decision explaining the reasons for its decision. The zoning board of
appeals shall decide the appeal within a reasonable time, but in no event more than sixty (60) days
from the date of the hearing. An appeal shall be sustained only upon an expressed finding by the
zoning board of appeals that the administrative official's action was based on an erroneous finding of
a material fact, erroneously applied the Zoning Ordinance to the facts, or that the administrative
official acted in an arbitrary manner. In exercising its powers, the zoning board of appeals may reverse
or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the order, requirement, decision or determination appealed
from, and to that end shall have all the powers of the administrative official from whom the appeal
was taken and may issue or direct the issuance of a permit, provided all requirements imposed by
any applicable laws are met.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

7.5.4 Limitations of authority of the zoning board of appeals.

No variance shall be granted by the zoning board of appeals to:

A.

Allow a structure or use not listed as a permitted use or a special use in the applicable zoning
district or a density of development that is not authorized within such district. This prohibition
does not apply to any variance from the supplemental regulations of Article 4 of this Zoning
Ordinance or from any other accessory feature or characteristic of a permitted or special use,
unless said variance is otherwise prohibited by the regulations of this chapter.

Allow any variance which conflicts with or changes any requirement enacted as a condition of
zoning or of a special land use permit by the board of commissioners.

Reduce, waive or modify in any manner the minimum lot width unless the purpose is to reverse a
lot merger.

Reduce, waive or modify in any manner the minimum lot area established by this chapter.

Extend the time period for a temporary outdoor social, religious, entertainment or recreation
activity approved by the director of planning.

Permit the expansion or enlargement of any nonconforming use of land, nonconforming use of
land and buildings in combination, nonconforming use of land and structures in combination, or
nonconforming use requiring special land use permit.

Permit the reestablishment of any nonconforming use of land, nonconforming use of
land and buildings in combination, nonconforming use of land and structures in combination, or
nonconforming use requiring special land use permit where such use has lapsed pursuant to the
requirements and limitations of Article 8 of this chapter.

Permit customer contact for a home occupation authorized by this chapter.

Allow any variance to increase the height of a building which will result in adding a story.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Summary of Zoning Board of Appeals Application Process:

Timeline. It takes ~45-60 days to submit your application and receive an initial decision from the
Zoning Board of Appeals regarding your request.

Pre-application Meetings. DeKalb County now mandates pre-application meetings. Please email
plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov to schedule a virtual appointment to meet with a Planner
assigned to the Zoning Board of Appeals. During the virtual meeting, we will review and provide
feedback regarding your request, review the application process, and answer any questions.

Application Submittals. Create a profile and upload at least page 1 of your application to:
https://epermits.dekalbcountyga.gov/ (no more than 10mb permitted). Email a combined PDF
document of the completed application and materials to plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov and
licarter@dekalbcountyga.gov along with the application number.

Public Hearing Signs. You will need to post at least one sign per street frontage
of the property. Staff will prepare a sign template. You will need to coordinate sign printing and
posting with a sign company of your choice, at least 30 days prior to the ZBA hearing. Sign(s) must
remain posted until final Board of Appeals action regarding the request. If the application is
deferred, you may update the sign(s).

Revisions or amendments. An application must be submitted in writing and must be received a
least 14-days before the scheduled meeting to be addressed by the staff report.

Staff Report. Staff prepares reports and recommendations for each application. These
recommendations are based on the attached criteria established by the DeKalb County Zoning
Code. Final staff reports are available to the applicant and the public prior to the scheduled Board
of Appeals meeting. Find current reports on our website, here:
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info

Monthly Meetings. The Zoning Board of Appeals meets once a month, generally on the second
Tuesday of each month at 1:00 P.M., via Zoom. Find agendas on our website, HERE.

Applicant and/or Representative must be Present. Applicants or their representatives must be
present at the public hearing to present the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Public Hearing portion of Meeting. Applicants and others in favor of an application are given a total
of five (5) minutes to present to the Board. That is five minutes combined, no matter how many people
wish to speak. Applicants should be prepared to explain their variance, why they are requesting it
and answer questions from the board. Anyone speaking in opposition also has a total of five (5)
minutes to address the application in front of the board. Be prepared to raise your hand or announce
yourself when the chair asks for those in support or opposition to the application.

Applicant and/or Representative must be Present. Applicants or their representative must be
present at the public hearing to present the request to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Executive Session. After the public hearing, the Board of Appeals will close the public hearing, go
into executive session for discussion, and will then take an action on an application. Applicants are
not allowed to address the Board of Appeals during Executive Session unless they are asked
guestions by members of the Board of Appeals.


mailto:plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fepermits.dekalbcountyga.gov%2F&data=05%7C01%7Cakfolgherait%40dekalbcountyga.gov%7C36dba45ce1c6466d336908db1a605cb8%7C292d5527abff45ffbc92b1db1037607b%7C1%7C0%7C638132773425917816%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=lxrzigiRqOKUWBNqu7QoAB0w3fGqvIW1BcLs9MAru3Q%3D&reserved=0
mailto:plansustain@dekalbcountyga.gov
file:///C:/Users/rlbragg/Downloads/ljcarter@dekalbcountyga.gov
https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART7AD_27-7.5_DIVISION_5VAAPZOBOAP
https://library.municode.com/ga/dekalb_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CODECO_CH27ZO_ART7AD_27-7.5_DIVISION_5VAAPZOBOAP
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info
https://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning-and-sustainability/public-hearing-agendas-info
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Zoning Board of Appeals Actions. The Board of Appeals is authorized to:
a. Approve the application as submitted;
b. Approve a revised application;
c. Approve an application with conditions;
d. Deny an application (if an application is denied, no variance can be considered on the same
site within 24 months);
e. Allow an application to be “Withdrawn without Prejudice” at the request of the applicant.

Compliance with standards upon denial. In such case that a variance request is initiated due to
an existing code violation and such application is denied, the violation shall be required to be
brought into compliance within thirty (30) days of such denial or as specified by the board if a greater
time period is approved.

Successive applications. Section 27-920 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance states: An
application for a variance or special exception affecting all or a portion of the same property which
was denied by the Zoning Board of Appeals shall not be submitted more than once every twenty-
four (24) months measured from the date of final decision by the zoning board of appeals. The Zoning
Board of Appeals may waive or reduce this twenty-four-month time interval by resolution provided
that if the application for a variance or special exception was denied by the Zoning Board of
Appeals, the time interval between the date of said denial and any subsequent application or
amendment affecting the same property shall be no less than six (6) months.

Appeals of Decisions. Any person aggrieved by a final decision of the board, or any officer,
department, board or agency affected by such decision, may seek review of such decision by
petitioning the Superior Court of DeKalb County. Such petition shall be filed within 30 days after the
final decision of the board is rendered.
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L 404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building
404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb COUnty DeKalbCountyGa.gov Decatur, GA 30030
Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY Director
Michael Thurmond Andrew A. Baker, AICP

Application for Administrative Variance of Development
Standards Per Code 14-34 (C)

Fee: $200.00 - Existing home and $300.00 for new Development (non-refundable) payable when
application is filed. Attach a scale site plan showing all property lines with dimensions; location, size
and species of all significant and specimen trees; all existing and proposed buildings; storm drains;
sanitary sewers; flood plains; state waters; buffers; easements and fences; north arrow; and land lot
and district. The plan must depict the exact nature of the site conditions from which the variance is
sought (grading, soil erosion and sedimentation control, storm water management, water quality
control) per 14-34(C) 3.

* See checklist for plan requirements.

John Holbrook

PROPERTY OWNER:

2522 Echo Dr NE
Atlanta, GA a0x45

ADDRESS FOR WHICH THE VARIANCE IS REQUESTED:

piong,423-534-4704 ¢ uaiL requireay: JONNHOIDrook@gmail.com

acent: 10dd Shoemaker AGENT PHONE: 6784852922

acent appresst440 Dutch Valley Placggnr E_Mlggdd@toddshoemaker.com
Suite 600
Atlanta, GA 30345

DESCRIPTION OF REQUESTED VARIANCE:

Encroachment into the stream buffer to stablize the area
with a retaining wall.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (CHECK ONE):
NEW RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION: I:I NEW COMMERCIAL CONSTRUCTION:

REDEVELOPMENT OF EXISTING MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL, COMMERCIAL OR INSTITUTIONAL:

| N

REDEVELOPMENT OR ADDITION TO EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL:

14-44.4. Except as further limited herein, an applicant may request a variance from the terms of the requirements of
sections 14-37, 14-38, 14-40, 14-42 AND 14-44 of Chapter 14. The director shall have no power to consider or to grant
variances which are the responsibility of the director of the EPD pursuant to 0.C.G.A. § 12-2-8 and other relevant state
statutes and regulations. Where variances involving the same project are requested from both the director of the EPD
and the director, the director shall take no action on any such request for variance until the director of the EPD grants
the variance or otherwise approves the request pending before the EPD. Receiving a variance from the director of the

DRovicad 2/2/17
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toddshoemaker
John Holbrook

toddshoemaker
2522 Echo Dr NEAtlanta, GA 30345

toddshoemaker
423-534-4704

toddshoemaker
johnfholbrook@gmail.com

toddshoemaker
Todd Shoemaker

toddshoemaker
6784852922

toddshoemaker
1440 Dutch Valley Place, Suite 600Atlanta, GA 30345

toddshoemaker
todd@toddshoemaker.com

toddshoemaker
Encroachment into the stream buffer to stablize the area with a retaining wall.

toddshoemaker
FormControl
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

EPD does not obligate the director to permit the project to proceed if the project does not also meet all the other
requirements of this article. No variance from the provisions of Chapter 14 shall be authorized except as specifically
authorized in this section or specifically authorized in another section of Chapter 14.

14-44.4(i)(1). In considering any request for a variance to the terms of this Chapter authorized in subsection (1)
above, the director shall apply all of the following criteria:

a. The request, while not strictly meeting the requirements of Chapter 14, will in the judgment of the director be at
least as protective of natural resources and the environment as would a plan which met the strict application of
these requirements. In making such a judgment, the director shall examine whether the request will be at least
as protective of the natural resources and the environment with regard to the following factors:

Stream bank or soil stabilization.

Trapping of sediment in surface runoff.

Removal of nutrients, heavy metals, pesticides and other pollutants from surface runoff.

Terrestrial habitat, food chain, and migration corridor.

Buffering of flood flows.

Infiltration of surface runoff.

Noise and visual buffers.

Downstream water quality.

Impact on threatened and endangered species, as those species are designated by law or federal or
state regulation. The shape, size, topography, slope, soils, vegetation and other physical characteristics of
the property.

10. The locations of all streams on the property, including along property boundaries.

LoONOUL A ®BNE

11. The location and extent of the proposed buffer or setback intrusion.
12. Whether alternative designs are possible which require less intrusion or no intrusion.
13. The long-term and construction water-quality impacts of the proposed variance.

aesronse VVE Will be sure to make sure we are extremly protective
of the natural resources and the enviroment in the
development of this project by hand digging and not use

—farge equiptmentinside the bufferandwitt treatthe
Las it ot : I 1

b. By reason of exceptional topographic or other relevant physical conditions of the subject property that was not
created by which were not created by the owner or applicant, there is no opportunity for any development under
any design configuration unless a variance is granted.

response  |f this variance is not granted the land will erode and
steam buffer will continue to be deminished as the
retaining wall will stablize and stop erosion. [f this Is

—notaltfowedthe ownerwittnot-have theopportunity to

neighborhood do. Revised 21247



toddshoemaker
If this variance is not granted the land will erode and steam buffer will continue to be deminished as the retaining wall will stablize and stop erosion.  If this is not allowed the owner will not have the opportunity to have a backyard and swimming pool as others in the neighborhood do.

toddshoemaker
We will be sure to make sure we are extremly protective of the natural resources and the enviroment in the development of this project by hand digging and not use large equiptment inside the buffer and will treat the approval as it is the strictest allowed.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

c. The request does not go beyond the minimum necessary to afford relief and does not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties which are similarly situated.

response 1 NIS request does not go beyond the mimimum
necessary to afford the owners relief and does not
consitute a special privlieges over any other

—properties which-are simitaryly situated—————

d. The grant of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property or

improvements in the area in which the property is located.

The granting of the vairance will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the

RESPONSE

""" owner or Droveme ; 0 Wi De

e. Whether the applicant has provided a mitigation plan designed and stamped by Georgia licensed design
professionals and whether that proposed mitigation plan is (a) non-structural; (b) designed to improve the quality
of the stream and the associated buffer; and (c) includes a planting schedule and channel protection design.

We will provide a mitgation plan designed and
stamped by a design professional and it will include

—mitigationpfanand ptantingschedule

RESPONSE

f. Whether the literal interpretation and strict application of the applicable provisions or requirements of Chapter 14
would cause an extreme hardship, so long as the hardship is not created by the owner. The applicant is responsible for
providing proof of hardship. The proof shall demonstrate the difficult site conditions and possible alternate designs.
The director shall not grant any stream buffer variances if the actions of the property owner of a given property have

created the conditions of hardship on the property.

DRaovised 2/2/
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toddshoemaker
This request does not go beyond the mimimum necessary to afford the owners relief and does not consitute a special privlieges over any other properties which are similaryly situated.

toddshoemaker
The granting of the vairance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to the property owner or improvements, in fact it will better the property and help further ot stablize the land.

toddshoemaker
We will provide a mitgation plan designed and stamped by a design professional and it will include mitigation plan and planting schedule.
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

response. DUE to difficult site conditions we believe we have designed
the best design which demisihes the amount we have to
encroach into the stream buffer. The conditions show itis a

difficult site and that the owner did not create the condtions

but is trying to improve them.
Todd Shoemaker o, 10128124

Ll R)pei
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APPLICANT

SIGNATURE

AMOUNT: MAP REFERENCE
RECEIPT ZONING DISTRICT
DATE RECEIVED: FILE #
TYPE OF VARIANCE GRANTED:

ACTION TAKEN:

DATE:

DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT


toddshoemaker
Due to difficult site conditions we believe we have designed the best design which demisihes the amount we have to encroach into the stream buffer.  The conditions show it is a difficult site and that the owner did not create the condtions but is trying to improve them.

toddshoemaker
Todd Shoemaker                         10/28/24
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY
Stream Buffer Variance Checklist

Q Show graphic scale and north arrow, including location of all streams, wetlands, floodplain boundaries
and natural features as determined by field survey.

Q Delineate all state waters located on or within 200 feet of the project site.

O Delineate 25-foot undisturbed buffers of state waters and 50-foot buffers along designated trout streams
from wrested point of vegetation.

Q Delineate 75-foot undisturbed buffers of state waters from wrested point of vegetation.

Q Identify the project receiving waters and describe adjacent areas - such as streams, lakes, drainage
ditches, residential areas etc., which might be affected.

Q Variance from GA. E.P.D. required for encroachment in 25-foot state waters buffers.
O All proposed mitigation plans shall be designed and stamped by a Georgia-licensed designed professional.

Q Show double row Type -C silt fence between land disturbing activity and state waters, wetlands, 2025 built-
out conditions and/or L.R.F.

Q File notice of intent and notice of termination with GA. E.P.D. and DeKalb Co., ifland disturbance is one (1)
acre or more or within 200 feet of state waters. Submission must be 14 days prior to start of land
disturbance activities.

Q Show soil series and their delineation.

O Provide existing and proposed lot coverage.

Q Show limits of disturbance on E&SC plans.

Q Provide name, address, email address and phone number of developer/owner.

Q Provide Power of Attorney, if you are not the owner.

Q Provide name and phone number of 24 - hour local erosion and sediment control contact.

O Show certification number, signature and seal of qualified plan designer.

Q Provide vegetative plan for all temporary and permanent vegetative practices, including species, planting
dates, seeding,

*No permanent non erodabel structure can be placed within the 75’ Dekalb County Stream Buffer.

O Show location and detail of erosion and sediment control practices, using uniform coding symbols from the
manual for Erosion and Sediment Control in Georgia, Chapter 6. Practices may include, but not limited to:

Q Construction exit

Q Sediment Barrier per DeKalb STD. 900

O Retrofitting

Q Storm Outlet Protection

Q Temporary sediment basin and calculations
Q Storm drain inlet sediment traps




404.371.2155 (o) Clark Harrison Building

404.371.4556 (f) 330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Channel stabilization and vegetation
Check dams

Rock filter dams

Down drains

Temporary creek crossings

Mat blankets

Other

0000 D0DO0ODO

Q Provide 67 cubic yards per acre sediment storage. This can’t be located within the 75’ buffer area.
Q Provide a list of distinct and super district commissioners within which the property is located.
Q Provide a list of abutting property owners to subject property.

Q Posting of signs on site is required within 48 hours of submittal of a complete stream buffer variance
application. Provide a dated photograph of the posted notice as evidence of posting within 48 hours of posting.

Notes on Plan:

Q Erosion and sediment control measures and practices to be inspected daily.

Q Cutand fill slopes shall not exceed 3H: 1V on residential projects and lots, and lots shall not exceed 2H: 1V on
all other projects.

Q “Icertify that the permittee’s erosion, sedimentation and pollution control plan provides for an appropriate and
comprehensive system of best management practices required by the Georgia Water Quality Control Act and the
document ‘Manual for Erosion and Sediment control in Georgia’, published by the State Soil and Water
Conservation Commission as of January of the year in which the land disturbing activity was permitted, provides
for the sampling of the receiving water(s) or the sampling of the storm water outfalls and the designed system of
Best Management Practices and sampling methods is expected to meet the requirements contained in the General
NPDES Permit NO. Gar 10000-."(1,2 or 3).

Q “Icertify under penalty of law that this plan was prepared after a site visit to the locations described herein
by myself or my authorized agent, under my direct supervision”

Q Inspections by qualified personnel provided by the primary permittee and the associated records shall be
kept on site in compliance with Gar.10000- (1,2 or 3).
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS:

Do all property lines bear dimension?
MYes [ONo

Does it include Existing Grading Topography and Proposed Contours?
Mfes [INo

Have you inserted other Plans or Documents?
OYes ™No

If so, list them below:

Are you showing Water Quality Control?
OYes MNo

If Buffer Reduction Request, it is required a stream buffer zone of 75’. How many feet of Buffer are you
requesting? Feet

Check the box below if drawings indicate all of the following: The standard Dekalb 75 feet buffer; the standard
State of Georgia 25 feet buffer; as well as the requested reduced bulffer.

™Yes [INo

Name what design feature or buffer management requirements have been proposed for the planned reduction.

We can design a rain garden or any method Deklab
County would require 1o authorize the encroachment.

DRaovised 2/2/
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toddshoemaker
FormControl

toddshoemaker
FormControl

toddshoemaker
FormControl

toddshoemaker
FormControl

toddshoemaker
FormControl

toddshoemaker
We can design a rain garden or any method Deklab County would require to authorize the encroachment.

toddshoemaker
34
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Stream Buffer Variance

“Example Sign”

(Sign must be 20” x 22” Minimum)

Clark Harrison Building
330 W. Ponce de Leon Ave
Decatur, GA 30030

Name of Applicant:

Address of Property:

Site Plan Designer:

Contractor:

Type of Work:

AP Number:

Date Variance Applied for:




178 Sams Street, Decatur,

DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department | %3903

Michael L. Thurmond Cedric Hudson
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director

Important note: All drawings shall have the seal and signature of the design professional, along with the date
the drawings were prepared.

WATER QUALITY REVIEW CHECKLIST FOR SINGLE
FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

This checklist shall be submitted with your documents/drawings. Answers shall be provided to all
items as “no” or “yes”; and if “no”, you must explain why the item in question is not applicable.

Project Name: 2522 Echo Drive Date: 312125
Address: 2522 Echo Dr NE, Atlanta, GA 30345  Parcel #:18-206-01-034

—_

Name of Design professional TraVIS Al rOIa Signature%” M Seal
.. 312125

Dat

DRAWINGS OR WATER QUALITY SHEET

ADDRESSED?

INFORMATION TO BE SHOWN ON THE IS ITEM IF NO, EXPLAIN

1. Show the “required” water quality NO YES
volume (WQv). Use the Georgia
Stormwater Management Manual for
the WQv formula (i.e. (1.2 x Rv x A)/12)

Runoff leaves the site in a sheet flow
condition after development.

Important notes:

(1) Adis the total square feet of the site/property

(2) Insituations where, the development is only a
portion of the total site, and you believe that
using the A may result in over-designing the
BMPs, you may use the Stormwater Quality Site
Development Review Tool instead to show
compliance with the water quality review tool
which will allow you to accounts for the basins,
disturbed areas and area draining to the BMPs.

2. Show the “provided” water quality NO YES

Runoff leaves the site in a sheet flow
volume by the BMP(s) being proposed.

condition after development.

(volume “provided” must exceed or

equal to volume “required”)

Page | 1



178 Sams Street, Decatur,

DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department [ 439030
Michael L. Thurmond Cedric Hudson
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director
3. Sheet must be sealed by a registered NO YES
professional civil engineer, landscape |:|
architect, land surveyor or architect.

4. Minimum sheet size is to be 1" x 17” NO YES Yes, drawings are larger than 11"x17"
5. The following information must be NO YES Runoff leaves the site in a sheet flow
provided on the proposed condition condition after development.
sheet:

e Location of Water Quality
BMP(s)

e Dimension/size of the water
quality BMPs (Length x Width
x Depth of infiltration trench
pit, diameter of flo-wells,
number of flo-wells, etc.) must
be provided/shown on the
proposed condition site plan

e Volume “required” by each

water quality BMP

e Construction details:
installation specification, x-
section details, maintenance
activities and schedule for each
water quality BMP

e Type of material and size of
pipes being used to direct
runoff to each water quality
BMP

Page | 2




178 Sams Street, Decatur,

DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department | %3903

Michael L. Thurmond Cedric Hudson
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director
6. Design considerations: RO YES | Runoff leaves the site in a sheet flow

e  Water quality BMPs shall be condition after development.

installed on the proposed site

(no offsite treatment)

e Opverflow from water quality
BMPs shall not adversely
impact adjacent properties

e Flow from water quality BMPs
shall have positive drainage
away from all foundations

e  Water quality BMPs are not
allowed:

» In County 75’ stream
buffer

> Ina tree save/critical
root zone

» Inspecial flood hazard

area, future condition
floodplain and Area
Adjacent to Future

Conditions Floodplain

»  Within 10 feet
upgradient of a private
well

»  Within 100 ft
upgradient of a septic
tank/leach field

»  Within 400 feet
upgradient of surface
drinking water sources

» Within 10 feet of
building foundation
when below the lowest
floor elevation

(including unfinished

Page | 3




178 Sams Street, Decatur,

DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department | %3903

Michael L. Thurmond Cedric Hudson
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director

basements and
crawlspace)

» 25 of building
foundation OR 3 times
the elevation
difference between top
of water quality BMPs
and bottom of lowest
floor, whichever is
greater; when water
quality BMP is above
lowest floor (including
basements and crawl
space)

» Within 10 feet
downgradient of
building foundation

»  Within backfill of
retaining walls
(without a Professional
Engineer’s structural
certification)

e (leanout and emergency
bypass(es) for excess flows shall
be installed and shown on the
site plan

e Infiltration devices shall be
placed on 0% grade

e Maximum allowable void ratio

is 40%

Page | 4
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DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department | %3903

Michael L. Thurmond Cedric Hudson
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director
7. The following notes must be added: NO YES

e  As-built water quality
certification shall be provided
before issuance of Certificate of
occupancy

e  Water quality BMP(s) to be
installed at the time of final

landscaping

e  All collected water shall be
directed to the water quality

devices. All runoff from roof
drain shall be directed to the
water quality BMP

e Overflow from water quality
BMP shall not adversely affect
adjacent properties

8. Refer to the latest edition of the NO YES
Georgia Stormwater Management
Manual (GSMM) for list of acceptable
water quality BMPs, as well as for their

engineering design process.

9. Manufacturer design spreadsheet for NO YES
volume calculations are not accepted.

You may use manufacturers’

information to select the number of
BMPs, their sizes and dimensions;

however you must use mathematical

formula to calculate the volume
provided by those BMPs.

10. In order for permeable NO YES
materials/features such as permeable

pavers, porous concrete/asphalt,
artificial turf, etc. to be

considered/accepted as pervious

surfaces; they must be designed to

retain the same volume of runoff as a

Page | 5




178 Sams Street, Decatur,
GA 30030

Michael L. Thurmond
Chief Executive Officer

DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department

Cedric Hudson
Interim Director

(a

~

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

pervious surface such as a lawn. Hence,
you must show that the proposed
pervious material has the
capacity/volume to retain the same
amount of runoff as a lawn:

Calculate the runoff Q (in) to be
expected from a lawn/grass area using
equation 3.1.5 from the Georgia
Stormwater Management Manual
(GSMM, 2016 Edition). Q = (P-
0.25)*/(P+0.8S) (S=(1000/CN)+(-10) with
CN curve number of lawn/grass for the
applicable hydrological group soil)

Precipitation value P to be used must be
the 25-yr rainfall value from the NOAA
Atlas Point Precipitation estimates.

Compute the volume of runoff F (in) to
be retained by the permeable material:
F=P-Q

Compute the depth of the storage area
of the permeable material: D = F/n
where “n” is the porosity. (Please, note
that D is depth of the storage area, and
not the total depth of the entire
permeable material which will include
the depth of other layers and of the
pavers or asphalt/concrete)

If an upturned underdrain is used, then
D = F/(0.75 xn)

If an underdrain is used, then D =
F/(0.5 xn)

If the permeable materials/features are
used for the purpose to reduce the
proposed impervious surfaces square
footage to less than the threshold stated

in Sec.14.40, hence to not

Page | 6
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DeKalb County Planning & Sustainability Department | 439030

Michael L. Thurmond Cedric Hudson
Chief Executive Officer Interim Director

provide full stormwater
management/detention; then the

permeable materials/features cannot
be used to also comply with the water

quality requirement. A separate BMP

shall be used to provide Water
Quality.

Page | 7




SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

This plat is a retracement of an existing parcel or parcels of land and does not subdivide or create a new parcel or

make any changes to any real property boundaries. The recording information of the documents, maps, plats, or other
instruments which created the parcel or parcels are stated hereon. RECORDATION OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT IMPLY
APPROVAL OF ANY LOCAL JURISDICTION, AVAILABILITY OF PERMITS, COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS
OR REQUIREMENTS, OR SUITABILITY FOR ANY USE OR PURPOSE OF THE LAND. Furthermore, the undersigned
land surveyor certifies that this plat complies with the minimum technical standards for property surveys in Georgia as

set forth in the rules and regulations of the Georgia Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Land

Surveyors and as set forth in O.C.G.A. Section 15-6-67.
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THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS A CLOSURE PRECISION OF ONE FOOT IN 29,568 FEET
AND AN ANGULAR ERROR OF 1" PER ANGLE POINT AND WAS ADJUSTED USING THE COMPASS RULE.

THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND 1S FOUND TO BE ACCURATE WITHIN ONE FOOT IN
98,137 FEET.

A LEICA TS13 03" R500 TOTAL STATION WAS USED TO OBTAIN ANGULAR AND LINEAR MEASUREMENTS.

GRID LOCATION & TOPOGRAPHIC DATUM OBTAINED USING A DUAL FREQUENCY LEICA GS14 RECEIVER AND
GEORGIA LEICA RTK NETWORK. DATUM = NAVD'88.

THE STRUCTURE ON THIS PROPERTY 1S NOT LOCATED INSIDE A DESIGNATED F.I.A. SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
AREA AS PER DEKALB COUNTY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP #13089C0056K, EFFECTIVE DATE: 08-15-2019

AREA = 0.48 ACRE+
PROPERTY ZONED R-100 (DEKALB COUNTY)

SETBACKS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON DEKALB COUNTY ZONING REQUIREMENTS AND ARE SUBJECT TO
APPROVAL BY DEKALB COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING.

DEKALB COUNTY HAS ESTABLISHED AN ADJACENT TO FUTURE CONDITION FLOOD (AFCF) ELEVATION OF
877.3 FOR THIS PROPERTY.

NOTE: SOIL SURVEY FOR DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA LISTS
THE ENTIRE PROPERTY AS PACOLET-URBAN LAND COMPLEX,
PREPARED BY: UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE;
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE, ISSUED: JULY, 1982.
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LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION (IN Sq.Ft.):

LOT =20,754

DWELLING = 3,404
FRONT PORCH =40
DRIVEWAY / WALKWAY = 2,076
BASEMENT ENTRY = 48
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LOT COVERAGE = 29.67%

PROJECT NUMBER

2l

SN

| <
3°°
Q |5
ﬂ-_ll
N E S
! &
O o
D__
I

al 3

L]

—_— 3
Qs
TN D
OxxI¥m

/2358
Nl
ETQ0mn

(M)ZIx=o3
~O03o

B

e IS
SSws

N EEEE

o\
~N
~=

Q| -

~

GADDY SURVEYING

Sl

L.S. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION #L5001014
P.E. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION #PEF005450

iﬂﬁ’

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY FOR:
JOHN & ANNA HOLBROOK

8
Z2ET
ST ES
Qgime
xS <O
Qw%m.gx
QQDI\\‘\H
TRAN ¢ Z
xXQOSQ
NLIQNGC

~ K~
LGQ xQ 0
m§%§

<C

~



AutoCAD SHX Text
8"%%C SS

AutoCAD SHX Text
N77°32'26"W

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARC=61.87' CH=61.86' N75°45'34"W RAD=947.94'

AutoCAD SHX Text
OTF

AutoCAD SHX Text
RBF

AutoCAD SHX Text
OTF

AutoCAD SHX Text
RBF

AutoCAD SHX Text
10' BL

AutoCAD SHX Text
40' BL

AutoCAD SHX Text
10' BL

AutoCAD SHX Text
520.0' TO THE R/W

AutoCAD SHX Text
OF ECHO TRAIL (60' R/W)

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADJ.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWELLING

AutoCAD SHX Text
CAR

AutoCAD SHX Text
PORT

AutoCAD SHX Text
32.58'

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADJ.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWELLING

AutoCAD SHX Text
X-TIE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
ECHO LAKE

AutoCAD SHX Text
AVERAGE  SET BACK =67.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
N12°35'31"E 195.76'±181.00' TO TIE LINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
S17°33'16"W 197.64'±179.36' TO TIE-LINE 

AutoCAD SHX Text
VARIANCE SET BACK =60.7'

AutoCAD SHX Text
100 YEAR IRF= 874.3 (EX./FU.) AFCF = 877.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRANITE CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
GRANITE CURB

AutoCAD SHX Text
27.4'

AutoCAD SHX Text
2-STORY

AutoCAD SHX Text
BRICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
12.8'

AutoCAD SHX Text
14.3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
11.2'

AutoCAD SHX Text
10.3'

AutoCAD SHX Text
W/BASEMENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
FFE=902.83

AutoCAD SHX Text
BFE=890.90

AutoCAD SHX Text
GI DRAIN INTO

AutoCAD SHX Text
FLOW-WELL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SYSTEM

AutoCAD SHX Text
DECK W/PATIO

AutoCAD SHX Text
UNDER DECK

AutoCAD SHX Text
60.9'

AutoCAD SHX Text
CURRENT EDGE OF LAKE

AutoCAD SHX Text
14"MAPLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
17"ASH

AutoCAD SHX Text
27"PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
20"HICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
14"REDBUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
9"MAG

AutoCAD SHX Text
12"/23"HICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"POP

AutoCAD SHX Text
23"PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
30"PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
7"CHR LRL

AutoCAD SHX Text
9"SG

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"CHRY LRL

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"CHRY LRL

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"CREPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
10"CREPE

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"REDBUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
21"PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
15"PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
6"POP

AutoCAD SHX Text
8"REDBUD

AutoCAD SHX Text
29"PN

AutoCAD SHX Text
9"SG

AutoCAD SHX Text
7"HICK

AutoCAD SHX Text
7"OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
TIMBER WALL

AutoCAD SHX Text
25' STATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATERS BUFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
50' UNDISTURBED

AutoCAD SHX Text
BUFFER

AutoCAD SHX Text
75' IMPERVIOUS

AutoCAD SHX Text
SETBACK

AutoCAD SHX Text
LAKE SUBSIDENCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EVIDENT

AutoCAD SHX Text
100 YEAR ELEVATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
TIMBER

AutoCAD SHX Text
WALLS

AutoCAD SHX Text
H=0.5'

AutoCAD SHX Text
CO

AutoCAD SHX Text
PP

AutoCAD SHX Text
S75°19'02"E TIE LINE 110.00'

AutoCAD SHX Text
POOL

AutoCAD SHX Text
COPING ELEVATION=891.23

AutoCAD SHX Text
DECK BEING REPLACED IN PREVIOUS DECK LOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
SPA

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
L

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
U

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
T

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
A

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
,

AutoCAD SHX Text
J

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
I

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
R

AutoCAD SHX Text
O

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

AutoCAD SHX Text
V

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
F

AutoCAD SHX Text
.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROFESSIONAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
No. 2661

AutoCAD SHX Text
G

Tharindu
Typewritten Text
Existing Conditions




= DEVELOPER
STRUCTURAL PRACTICES Comprehensive vegetative plan :
- Havana Pools & Outdoors, LLC
|CODE| PRACTICE | DETAIL l MAF IJ DESCRIPTION C RU S H E D STON E CON STR U CTI ON EXIT [ 10 MILPLASTIC LINING %ATD BE LISED TO WASHDOWN TOOLS, @ Villa on Thelbake K\y Jose Covelo - 4044833089
SYMBO CONCRETE MIXER CHUTES, HOPPERS AND THE . . ’O, 573 2232 River Heights Ct SE
EXIT DIAGRAM - a REAR OF VEHICLES. WASHOUT OF THE DRUM Tem porary Vegetat“[e Practices <oy e ! 9 ,
= - D SURFACE PUBLIC ROAD 2 WASHDOWN FACIITY MUST BE CLEANED, OR ) o odn Marietta, GA 30067.
—_ A small tmp‘:‘wzrl;:ﬁel :;[ ndam conatru:iad il NIMENT TRAF EE"BL}EE"’;?E#?E utﬁgugaha:t;;? Agv?% 1 . Cover CI’OpS NE Business License - 0CC033483
= across @ swole, age ditch or area o o ¥ STAKE (TYP. Al ! WASHDOW A IS 75N . .
@ aevow | ZFZRCS | |wos o see s EE NOTE 8 | 7 Fut Species: Ryegrass, Annual Rye, Crimson Clover
10" MIN. .
oo oct b ,, Planting Dates: Early fall (September to October)
mproving, constructing or stabilizing on open \ .
STABLZATION 5| channel, " existing stream, or ditch. “ T Y SRS — Seeding Rate: 20-30 Ibs/acre for Ryegrass, 15-20 Ibs/acre
=) N for Crimson Clover . ® OWNER NAME
% A crushed stone pad located at tha construction | A {10 MIL PLASTIC LINING P " WIRE FNE
CONSTRUC ite exit t ide o place f i d p
i N oy i i e s = 2 Mulching: JOHN & ANNA
(ammy =LY S wiooD or METAL STAKE = - - 35 o7 o,
A travel tructed t of tructi (# PER BALE) H . H -'r.é <=
consmcron 5, a i msront miisn o TN A Mate.rlalls. Straw, Wood Chips, Compost 5 HOLBROOK
STABLIZATION e gﬁ;ﬁ;ﬁ: arzst:;her on-site vehicle Appllcatlon Dates: ThrOUghOUt the year as needed 5
e PE——— " Application Rate: 2-4 inches thick layer 5
lemporory channel construc o convey flow B R e
@ ONERSON <&> |oround o construction site whie o permanent ABOVE GROUND CONCRETE WASHDOWN > Brightening 8ins inc ) L%
CHANNEL struciure is being constructed. e & Permanent Vegetative Practices VICINITY MAP O REVISIONS BY
An earth chonnel or dike focoted above, below, or X .
DIVERSION ucroe:s a si::’; towu”wert runoff. This may be o Ly 1 - Grasses. . . 10/11/2024 N.T.M.
MEPEINY W PUm_— T— /™ Species: Bermuda Grass, Zoysia Grass, Fescue LEGEND
PN N . . . . ===
ENPORARY A feckie condit of heow-daly tebic or thr RS ACCRECAT NS . NS Planting Dates: Late spring to early summer (April to June) SILT FENCE 1 A 10/12/2024 NT.M.
ial designed ely conduct surface runo (NS A R_9) 00 H -4 _
e 9 down a siope. This i temporary and *mexpensive P N.S.A, R P W NS Se(fedflngFRate. 1-2 Ibs/1000 sq ft for Bermuda, 2-3 Ibs/1000 SILT FENCE 2 ) ,
= : ~ g L sq ft for Fescue
PERMANENT AA p;rved d:ut;,' pipe, sscﬁu;'m! ft;mmifdart WALL CURREN [\kés ECHO LAKE q 6' PRIVACY FENCE X X 10/24/2024 N.T.M.
DOWNDRAIN simigr mater des!qned 0 sgiety conguc ) T EDGE
rfoc slope. | -
TR | roce runeff dom o dope 3 OF LAKE g - Ny 2. Trees and Shrubs: LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE — 0212212025 NTM.
A temporory stone barrier constructed ot storm - >l A~ NS Species: Oak, Maple, Dogwood, Azalea, Hydrangea CRITICAL ROOT ZONE (CRZ) S
FLTER m drain inlets and pond outlets. NOTE: WHEN THE RELEASE MECHANISM OF THE NN H . .
RING SELF-LATCHING DEVICE ON THE GATE IS LESS Plantlng Dates: Late fall to early spring (October to March) ) . ] ; ] 03/06/2025 N.T.M
THAN 54 INCHES FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE 5 STA L . TREE PROT. FEN. —0 > > - FLVL
e T SRR | (o Rles Neniue non T coTe e A Spacing: 15-20 feet apart for trees, 3-5 feet apart for
Rock filter boskets which ore hond—ploced into q:ti:aam:nn::n:mif;pnnfs.s:n’;laac;mo:'e:f;'sy e LG 1 Magralaich T Pix ey TOP OF THE GATE ON THE SIDE FACING THE WATERS BUFFER SUS S
@ GABION j position forming soil stobilizing structures. or wherever safety is crtical. No wonder it's the in a smaller, more compact model. POOL. THE GATE AND BARRIER SHOULD HAVE £ V/OEA//DEA/C shrubs
world’s most trusted safety gate latch. 1
- — . INCHES OF THE LATCH RELEASE MECHANISM. T THE STRUCTURE ON THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED
P annels ) » ] .
GRADE ® v Ner:naulr::u; N:hﬁso?:mix t?re gf:p:cmfd be - R e N12°35 31E cRZE o 3. Perennial Flowers: INSIDE A DESIGNATED F.I.A. SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD
SSTRUCRE }# |sufficient for the running woter to form gulfes. — o W 95.76' % 87,37 ' Species: Black-eyed Susan, Coneflower, Daylil e
< e = 51 G 19 £ LINE 2 pecies. Y& ’ » Layllly AREA AS PER DEKALB COUNTY FLOOD INSURANCE RATE
A storm flow outlet device constiucted at zero grade . ] [[ N 181.00 70 1 - ' 4 "MAPLE Planting Dates: Spring (March to May) MAP #13089C0056K, EFFECTIVE DATE: 08-15-2019
across the slope whereby concentrated runoff may be fTOW=886.8 ) / . e . . . -10-
@ I:Fl dﬁscha?eg!gzgmfﬁéw ve/arc,-;ymund,-sméed : 2 BOW=883.0/ i) Seeding Rate: Follow specific seed packet instructions i
areas stabilized by existing vegetation. | 4 ) S
— § = 50" UNDISTURBEDr
A temy ry stone filter dam installed across ! ; »;vi- £ > | B r7 eaw . .
_f drainageways or It corfuncilon wih 8 lemporay L ]i"’“ BUFFER e :OO Y4 Additional Considerations
sedmenttran i E #1252 HICK PN~ g, *Soil Testing: Conduct soil tests to determine pH and TREE NOTES
g %2 | | — / ) 4 / g .
7 | s s i s 26 8 = ey on nutrient levels. Amend soil as needed based on test results. | < |RECOMPENSE FORMULA
X z - -
/ fua) | obtainabie. Eoch s?tuoﬁcn wil ?equ." special Ci:‘.;’ mMmaUgsgkauLaNEit::enesa - For metal, v:ood, and vmylcgiies ) TN A *Irr|gat|0n Ensure proper |rr|gat|0n SyStemS are in place to $ AMOUNT = $100.00 [(# NO OF TREES DESTROYED + # OF TREES LOST) - # TREES REPLACED)]
design. i W R .
A device or structure placed In front of o o T —— e support plant growth, especially during dry periods. +$30.00 [( DBH INCHES DESTROYED + DBH INCHES LOST) - # CALIPER INCHES REPLACED]
@ | Bt ts s on o Wevparay sedinart Wl _ . 25 IMPERIOUS *Maintenance: Regularly monitor and maintain vegetation LN
o t's next? Combine MagnaLatch SETBACK T~ A RN to prevent overgrowth, pests, and diseases. $100.00 x # TREES DESTROYED = §$100.00x 4 = $400.00 <
£ RTINS0 PEVSIN SaMon o S v e | MaGNALatch| ALERT || and TruClose® Series 3 hinges = N +  $30.00 x DBH INCHES DESTROYED = $30.00 x 52 = $1560.00
"D\_’ construction site. It may be sandbag‘s, bales of straw — L for ultimate safety & security. Tree Prot. \ = % "”, m
or hay, brush, logs and poles, or a silt fence with integrated alarm. Fence| 14 "REDBUD 5 - R $100.00 x TREES REPLACED - $100.00 x 0 _ $0.00
mm e the v o the o MagLSERALRT R T Y Lrr= /i vy Qo O
A temporary protective device formed at or around an Thiselectronic modelfeatures an autibe alarm ) best-slling gate hinges, you'll have the ltimate in '“"\ 11L.7% o S 1 7° 3 5 1 6 W - $30.00 x DBH INCHES REPLACED = $30.00 x 0 = $0.00 PN
@ inlet to a storm drain to trap sediment. :":,:x"x“::;mnfm::mﬁm ' T e faust pebrnce. TOW=893.0 “\ < 1 97 “6 4> + L OT 5 _ BL O CK n A" $1950.00 : : ! : [.r\‘
fitted with MagnaLatch is left open or unlatched. *D&D patenh_enmslm_aa]mm BOW:89O O - ~ g S . - - .
« Adjust tension from either end Crs —_—
- = 1t's like being able to keep an eye on safety, even Black « No visible fasteners on [atch or hinge : s 3 _ L\ N E
A basin created by excowotion or 0 dom ocross o when your back s tumed. Putsimpy, f offers e *« Decorativ trim covers ncluded with ) TG TIE
§ 'f"'::"’a;"“? wgmwra:::mmnm telmtporu;iy coerencnsaeyares o R : e LIMITS OF 179.56 Z ECHO LAKE SUBDIVISION TREE PROTECTION: NO MACHINE TRENCHING THROUGH CRITICAL ROOT ZONE. HAND-DIG O O
Stor owing the of the ent o Grop 1 i DISTURBANCE i WHERE SILT FENCE (SD-1) CROSSES THE CRITICAL ROOT ZONE OF ANY TREE. ROOT PRUNE
: f0in M2
- :“t’ - — [D DsD Technologies e : o 20 / (PLAT BOOK 27, PAGE 103) AS NEEDED ACCORDING TO ISA/ANS| PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS. U_4 O
small tem, ond tho s a distul 2 ) A // 37.8% Y ~
@ [% oreo so matpoungyimfnt can settle out. The principle pooL % d LAN D LOT 206 1 8TH DISTRICT c@
feature distinguishing a t ediment ool /i - .
69 e R . /' DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA 4 _QE' y 50
pipe or riser. /AN — )
WELLING / E— ) PROPOSED STORM WATER
A buoyont device thot releases/drains water from . — , . ’ PARCEL # 18-206-01-034 OR DRAINAGE FLOW — x S
@ @__ the surface of sediment ponds, traps, cr basins at . Dumpsters and/or temporary sanitary facilities shall not be located in Y 4-’ O
a controlled rate of flow. the street or tree protection area or right-of-way. & J O O
= R rol dov rracted gy . Additional erosion controls shall be installed as deemed necessary by e EXISTING STORM WATER N f q
:. oo s s o o tne st inspecior®) - 7 omoranacEFLow T O
%f enhonce d’“i’{?"“"" ond m!m“:: °fbm"°gih"?:¢ . The installation of erosion and sedimentation control measures and { | EXIETING FENGEWITH e OTPH‘;;ELS\HT‘SE o THE STRUCTURE ON THIS PROPERTY IS NOT }_-q C@
;e;,t:;g“g'; ;‘;‘ehf:.nﬁak?&”_m e © practices shall occur prior to or concurrent with land-disturbing GATE WITH OPERATOR e LOCATED INSIDE A DESIGNATED F.I.A. SPECIAL EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC L I 1 v—:} ~
activities. «‘1:4 /\B}O\"E GT‘\?UND - AWAY FROM POOL AREA /22/ E\‘
. Erosion and sedimentation control measures will be maintained at all AWAY FROM POOL AREA FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS PER DEKALB COUNTY CONTOURS E_‘ C@ < q
times. If full implementation of the approved plan does not provide
for effective erosion and sediment control, additional erosion and FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP #1 308900056K’ PROPOSED TOPOGRAPHIC U)" q ~ ,:3
sediment control measures shall be implemented to control or treat =0 ;;g_; EFFECT|VE CONTOURS O
the sediment source. S REDBUD ™ — m
. All lots/sites with 2’ of fill or greater will require a compaction D ( )
certificate by a professional registered engineer prior to a building
permit and or prior to footers being poured. ‘ m ,_Q
24 - Hour local erosion Distinct and super diStI‘iCt . Locate and field stake all utilities, easements, pipes, flood limits, TREE PRESERVATION: m ME—
d di t trol . stream buffers, and tree save areas prior to any land disturbing % . . ] . H C@
and sediment contro commissioner activities. 10 CREPE ) ADJ. 120"/acre = 58" to be preserved on site...116" saved; = SO CUEIEIC e PE=Cic IEarENCE O M
contact. . All tree protection areas to be protected from sedimentation. DWELLING 116"-58" = 58" o i Q Q
Havana Pools & Outdoors. LLC L. . . All tree protection devices to be installed prior to land disturbance ” o P H Q
; Commissioner :- Michele Long Spears and maintained until final landscaping. TOCREPE . b surplus recompense for removal of specimen trees is B = :
Jose Covelo - 4044833089 All tree protection fencing to be inspected daily and repaired or R HMITS OF N CRZ= \ P g P = ﬁ = O O
. . . DISTURBANCE Lo Pk iy ’ (1AM (AN QY R = T | erise
2232 River Heights Ct SE, Super commissioner :- Edward “Ted” replaced as neaded. PO S R T 1.5 x DBH=(10"+23"+10"+9")x1.5 = 78 = K - Flow /},-/,/f:j/.; 'Q
. Marle.tta, GA 30067. Terry . A final as-built lot survey required prior to issuance of Certificate of 3 \ 78"-58"= 20" to be planted on site - m S :
Business License - 0CC033483 Occupancy. 6”@?}&/ /?Y R ﬁ W O U
. A final as-built water quality certificate required prior to Certificate of / *"}Rﬁ, OR 20" owed to the DeKalb County Tree Bank, monetary payment to the tree bank is = :;' b= ._|m f Q‘
Occupancy. I~y — 179{ . s 2= ’—~ [I 1
. . . . Water quality BMP(s) to be installed at the time of final landscaping. - \&O $100/inch or $2,000 owed to tree bank. - ﬁ
Sediment Storage calculation (Sllt fenCE) . All collected water shall be directed to the water quality BMP(s). SIOE Wil W
. No water quality BMP(s) allowed in undisturbed stream buffers or ence ; ('\]
tree save/critical root zone. Vi bl e e S -
L : — O 48 . Work hours and construction deliveries are: Q . TREE CALCULATION: — ( ‘]
ot size = 0. acre Monday — Friday 7:00am — 7:00pm L | - According to the Chart 1-3 per 14-39(g)(4). We need 15 density units per acre. 1 Fabiie L( )
Required amount of storage = 67 cu.yd. x 0.48 Saturday 8:00am - 5:00pm J7CHR LRL Subject Lot size = 0.48 Acre . Woven Wire o\
/ ) ) 2 E F Backi )
=32.16 Cu_Yd. . | Travis Airola certify under penalty of law that this plan was prepared Required tree density = 15x0.48 = 7.2 (8 Trees) L= = SR SEEE
. . after a site visit to the locations described herein by myself or my authorized 5 Remaining trees = 9 Trees
Requ1red length of Slit fence = 107.2 feet agent, under my direct supervision. ; 1 l i
& & P
1 1 1 i i ificati i i Fid - - _T = Tranch - JOB NO. 24-69
Total length of Slit fence (within the buffer) =167.62 feet * As-built water quality certification shall be provided before issuance of i TREE PROTECTION FENCING o
Certificate of occupancy. J NOTES: : & DRAWN NADEERA
. Water quality BMP(s) to be installed at the time of final landscaping. o " : - ; s : )
1. Tree protection fencing to be installed prior to any land 4. Activities within tree protection area are not permitted, FROMNT VIEW
. All collected water shall be directed to the water quality devices. All runoff K disturbance on site. including staging of materials, parking, pedestrian -
; from roof drain shall be directed to the water quality BMP. a B e lonanniet e o1 U2, or st peverment _ A MOTE CHECKED TODD
> Abuttlng property owners . Overflow from water quality BMP shall not adversely affect adjacent , 3. Feidng mzst ,:,:a?n mmug: m: diraiionorall ° %’:g'ﬁﬂtﬁg{fgi?ﬁ'ﬁi E%?Z%E}:"o:‘?“m heght Kl BT MEREEuR tnbrie
H _ y, nstruction activities. Removal or rel ion of fencin N .
properties. CH - 61 i ,86 B ;W 7 E’Eﬁg’f@{ggﬁ%%smrgluzst}O:’:]ezfjpl'g%(zgéﬁl{nzng;:s: 6. Where tree protection fencing encroaches on CRZ of SCALE NOTED
MLH HOMES LLC N7oas W, Brm e | RO ST FENCE - TYPE ©

NAPPO MARY E
NAPPO GENNARO & MARY E

o RAD= 947 9 4

NAPPO GENNARO
NOTE:

:wﬁz DATE SEPTEMBER 2024

APPLICABLE CODE

Use as many stakes as : Diameter Breasf
lre(fqu:{:d tlol_eg::nt'i ée;;ing % Baghtlj _meﬁ;urezj at 4t.5'
o furthest limits of or above finish grade
as shown on plans
‘ /(// *International Building Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
Secure fencing material to

212 p.. wood stakes or S il by *International Residential Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)

metal fence posts, spaced

e N e e e N N AN
EROSION CONTROL SEEDING SCHEDULE (Ds1, Ds2 ,Ds3).
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT ALL DISTURBED AREAS BY TEMPORARILY
RE-SEEDING UNTIL PERMANENT GROUND COVER IS ESTABLISHED. Stream Buffer.
(MAXIMUM 3 WEEKS).

1. No permanent non erodabel structure can be placed within the 75' Dekalb County

NOTE: eoeme oo . *International Fire Code, 2018 Edition (Contact State Fire Marshal Below)
SOIL PREPARATION: B 1 ract 20no, keop 6 away *International Plumbing Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)

from base of plants

TOTOTOT
oooocooog)

*International Mechanical Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)

ADD 2 TONS OF LIME PER ACRE FOR PERMANENT GRASS. HAY MULCH FOR

TEMPORARY COVER AT 5000 LBS. PER ACRE. 1. Erosion and sediment control measures and practices to be inspected daily. U ] | *International Fuel Gas Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
2. Cut and fill slopes shall not exceed 3H: 1V on residential projects and lots, and Sates oo & min. CRcenmmentto 125 AN b - ’ " ’ -
TOP DRESSING: APPLY WHEN PLANTS ARE 2-4 INCHES TALL. lots shall not exceed 2H:1V on all other projects below grade —— per COSS *Nat'onall Electrical Code, 2020 !Ed't'on (No Georg'?lAmen_dmentS) _
FERTILIZER: (AMMONIUM NITRATE 33%) 300 LBS PER ACRE. . ) L ) i " i at edges of Crtcal Root Zone: CRZ International Energy Conservation Code, 2015 Edition, with Georgia Supplements and
SECOND YEAR FERTILIZER: (5-10-15) OR EQUIVILANT 500 LBS. PER ACRE. 3. "l .certlfy that the permlttee S erosion, sedlmentlon and pollution control plan EXISTING IMPERVIOUS LOT COVERAGE Amendments (2020)
SEEDING RATES: provides for an appropriate and comprehensive system of best management LOT AREA - 20,754 S.F PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS ” *International Swimming Pool and Spa Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
SUMMER 4/1-9/15 BERMUDA(HULLED) 10 LBS. PER ACRE practices required by the Georgia Water Quality Control Act and the document
R 111415 ANUAL RV GRS 20108, PER ACRE ‘Manual for Erosion Sediment control in Georgia', published by the State Soil and DWELLING = 3404SF NEWRET. WALLS = 192SF PRPOSED IMPERVIOUS = 835SF. SCOPE OF WORK
WASTE MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE DISCHARGED TO WATERS OF THE STATE, Water Conservation Commission as of January of the year in which the land FRONT PORCH = 40 S.F NEW STEPS = 16 S.F 50% ADDITIONAL IMPERVIOUS =4175S.F. . ] o
EXCEPT AS AUTHORIZED BY A SECTION 404 PERMIT disturbing activity was permitted, provides for the sampling of the receiving water(s) < DRIVEWAY/WALKWAY =  2076SF NEW POOL/COPING = 3424 SF. TOTAL IMPERVIOUS =1,252.5 S.F. Stabilize the area with retaining walls.
or the sampling of the storm water outfalls and the designed system of Best EéigwlleE[\é:TKE/,\IiLBFTO f 286SSFF ?(E)\'/FVAE(IDI\(/I%EDREV(I:gU S AREA ~ gggg,S:F
A MINIMUM FOUR FOOT (4) HIGH EFFECTIVE CONSTRUCTION SAFETY Management Practices and sampling methods is expected to meet the requirements B ' '
BARRIER SHALL BE IN PLACE AROUND ALL BUILDING EXCAVATIONS AT ALL ; i . TIMBER WALLS = 83.5S.F
TIVES DURING CONSTRUCTION, UNTIL A PERVANENT FENCED ENCLOSURE contained in the General NPDES Permit NO. Gar 10000-." (1,2 or 3). 50' Buffer Encroachment LOD
. 4."| certify that under penalty of law that this plan was prepared after a site visit to TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA = 6,157.5S.F TOTAL NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA = 6,157.5-83.5+835 S.F. 1421 sq ft . SHEET NO.
THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY MAY BE USED AS A CONSTRUCTION EXIT PROVIDED . . . . . .
THAT ALL CONSTRUGTION VEHICLES ARE CONFINED To the locations described herein by myself or my authorized agent, under my direct = 6,909 S.F. CRAPIIC SCALE P rO po S ed S Ite P I a n
EXISTING PAVED AAREAS ON SITE. ANY TRACKING OF DIRT, SILT, MUD, ETC supervision” LOT COVERAGE = 6,157.5/20,754 NEW IMPERVIOUS COV. = 6,909.0/20,754
' B - i - : - = y = =33.39 75' Buffer Encroachment LOD 20’ 40’
ONTO STREET WILL RESULT IN AN IMMEDIATE STOP WORK 5. Inspections by qualified personnel provided by the primary permittee and the 29.67% 0.3328 =33.3% E;!—-;: . ' —
ORDER, AND [T WILL NOT BE LIFTED UNTIL A CONSTRUCTION EXIT 1S associated records shall be kept on site in compliance with Gar 10000- (1,2 or 3). TOTAL DISTURBED AREA _ 8.270 S.E (0.19 ACRE 2666 sq. ft Ter =00 Feot SCALE: 1"=20
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT DETAIL. - ’ ' ( ' ) e e ***RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION***
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NOTE: WHEN THE RELEASE MECHANISM OF THE SELF-LATCHING DEVICE ON THE GATE IS LESS THAN 54 INCHES FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE GATE, THE RELEASE MECHANISM FOR THE GATE SHOULD BR AT LEAST 3 INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE GATE ON THE SIDE FACING THE POOL. THE GATE AND BARRIER SHOULD HAVE NO OPENING GREATER THAN   INCH WITHIN 18 12 INCH WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH RELEASE MECHANISM.


é DEVELOPER 2
ELECTRICAL NOTES' - Havana Pools & Outdoors, LLC <
LIST OF POOL/SPA EQUIPMENT STRUCTURAL NOTES: NOTE: " Jose Govelo- 4044853085 |
( 2232 River Heights Ct SE, {
1. ALL POOL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN COMPLIANCE e FILTER: PENTAIR C & C PLUS (SIZE 420) > i |
WITH FBC 2020, 7TH EDITION, CHAPTER 42. 1. ALL POOL CONCRETE SHALL DEVELOP A MINIMUM 28 DAYS COMPRESSIVE REINFORCING  STEEL  SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM  CLEAR COVER AS > Busi,,2"3?.?:;2;‘3:_332%7533483 §
2. ALL POOL ELECTRICAL WORKS, GROUNDING AND BONDING MUST BE e MAIN PUMP: PENTAIR WHISPERFLO 2HP STRENGTH OF 3000 PSI. FOLLOWS, U.ON. IN DRAWINGS: v /<
CONFORM WITH THE NEC 2017, ART.680. . —
) GAS HEATER: PENTAIR MASTERTEMP 400 (400,000 BTU
3. AT LEAST ONE GFCI PROTECTED, 125-VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET IS * ( ) 2. ALL REINFORCEMENT STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 5> CONCRETE POURED AGAINST EARTH 2
REQUIRED BETWEEN 6 AND FEET OF THE INSIDE wALL OF THE POOL. NEC e ADDLPUMPS:  2H.P.BOOSTER PUMP 60000 PSI. o
680.22(A)(1) (RESIDENTIAL AND COMMERCIAL) OWNER NAME
4. THE EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR MUST BE A MINIMUM 12 AWG e CHLORINATOR:  INTELLICHLOR IC-40 3. ALL DECK CONCRETE (WHEN INSTALLED UNDER THESE PLANS) SHALL HAVE A >> CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER:
COPPER. NEC 680.21(A); 680.25(F)(2): 680.25(8)(1) e CLEANER: POLARIS 280 VAC SWEEP MINIMUM 28 DAYS COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 2500 PSI. REINFORCED STEEL 5 OR SMALLER L 1=1)27 JOHN & ANNA
5. EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING TO COMPLY WITH 2017 NEC 680.26(8) SHALL BE FROM POOL WALL SHALL NOT BE BENT INTO A NEW OR FUTURE CONCRETE DECK. 5 OR LARGER o
INSTALLED IN OR UNDER PAVED WALKING SURFACES FOR THREE FEET e POOL LIGHT: 2 PENTAIR LED COLOR CONCRETE DECK SHALL BE FREE TO FLOAT BEYOND POOL WALL. EXCEPTION: S HOLBROOK
HORIZONTALLY BEYOND THE WALLS OF THE POOL NEC 680.26(C) L 4 POINTS & e  SPALIGHT: 1 PENTAIR LED LIGHT STRUCTURAL DECKS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DESIGN FOR SUPPORT SHOWN ON
DECK BONDING (360 DEGREES) THESE PLANS.
6. RECEPTACLE OTLETS ARE NOT PERMITTED WITHIN 6 FEET OF THE INSIDE ¢ POOL/SPA CONTROL:  EASYTOUCH-8 WIRELESS L ANTIZVORTEX CGRATE
WALLS OF A POOL NEC 680.22(A)(2) 4, ALL REINFORCING SPLICES SHALL BE 18" IN LENGTH UNLESS OTHERWISE ( Q;TYF')‘CAL' OF 2 ) REVISIONS BY
7. POOL PUMP MOTOR CIRCUITS, MUST BE PROVIDED WTH GFCI PROTECTION. INDICATED ON THESE PLANS.
NEC 680.21(C) PLUMBING NOTES: 30" MIN. 10/11/2024 NTM
8. LIGHTING OUTLETS MUST BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 5 FEET FROM THE 5. THE DESIGN OF THIS PROJECT HAS INCORPORATED A RATIONAL BOTTOM A _‘ T S
INSIDE WALL OF A POOL OR MOUNTED A MINIMUM OF 12 FEET ABOVE THE 1.  ALL POOL EQUIPMENT PIPING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40, PVC-PW, ON- DESIGN APPROACH BASED ON ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRINCIPALS. i ‘
MAXIMUM WATER LEVEL NEC680.22(8)(1.) THREADED, NSF APPROVED SUPPORTED CONTINUOUSLY ON GROUND 67 (MIN) CONC FILTER TO BE SECURE o
9. OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS ARE NOT PERMITED OVER THE POOL OR THIN 10 OR ON MAXIMUM 4'-0' CENTERS WITH CLEVIS HENGERS. 6. POOL WALL REINFORCEMENT IS ADEQUATE TO WITHSTAND THE HORIZONTAL AL<L AR)OUND : 10 CONC SLAB WITH
FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM THE EDGE OS THE POOL FBC 424.1.4.2.4 2. ALL SUCTION PIPING SHALL BE 2" DIAMETER AND ALL PRESSURE WATER LOADS PLACED ON THE POOL WALL FOR UP TO 18" OF EXPOSED POOL WALL DRAIN SUMP. T =l 1] DI »  PoOL 10/24/2024 N.T.M.
10. OVERHEAD CONDUCTORS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED OVER THE POOL OR PIPING 1-1/2" DIAMETER, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ABOVE GRADE. :J z x5 TACONS = RTeR
WITHIN 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY FROM EDGE OF THE POOL UNLESS PROVIDE 3. POOL WATER DISPOSAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL # 3 AROUND .
WITH CLEARANCE TO COMPLY WITH NEC 680.8. BUILDING DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS. DRAINS @ 12" o/c = —— POOL 02/22/2025 N.T.M.
11. A CONDUCTIVE ELEMENT THAT IS PART OF THE POOL BONDING SYSTEM 4 ANTI VORTEX MAIN DRAINS SHALL HAVE ITS PLATE SECURELY DATA POOL SPA DECK E.W. W/18" MIN. LAP TO
MUST BE IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE POOL WATER. IN THE ABSENCE OF FASTENED WITH TAMPER-PROOF SCREWS. FLOOR REINFORCING 4" CONC. SLAB W/ 03/06/2025 N.T.M.
RAILS, LADDERS OR NICHES, A WATER BONDING SHALL MEET THE 5. POOL VACUUM SHALL HAVE SPRING LOADED CAP IN ACCORDANCE HYDROSTATIC ‘
REQUIREMENT. NEC 680.26(C). WITH THE GEORGIA BUILDING CODE MAX. LENGTH (FEET) 20 ® - RELIEF VALVE W‘W'wES@}j@zlo@wDo
12. ALL METAL PARTS WITHIN 5 FEET OF THE POOL MUST BE BONDED TO A 6. ALL PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCORDING ’
COMMON BONDING GRID. NEC 680.26(8)(5) GEORGIA BUILDING CODE AS IT PERTAINS TO BUOYANCY. MAX. WIDTH (FEET.) 10 0 18 FBC(, 424.2.21.4) (SEE SIZE AT DE%TMHP AOCVTEERD WsEoLt
7. THE WATER VELOCITY THROUGH ALL SUCTION PIPING SHALL BE DEPTH (FEET) 35-6 4 CTYPICAL— EQUIPMENT
LESS THAN 8 FEET PER SECOND. 9 - SCHEMATIC) — T0 PUMP
8. THE WATER VELOCITY THROUGH ALL PRESSURE PIPING SHALL BE !CU g
LESS THAN 10 FEET PER SECOND. SURFACE AREA (SQ. FT.) | 263 40 285 FQUIPMENT HOLD DOWN
9. ALL PIPING SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR EXPOSURE TO ULTRA VIOLET
RADIATION AND NORMAL OPERATING TEMPERATURES PERIMETER (FEET.) 136 26 106 DOUBLE MAIN DRAIN DETAIL NTS
N , VOLUME (GALLONS) 7,200 1,197 . T
ALL METAL LOCATED WITHIN 5
OF POOL WATER SHALL BE BONDED
A
s CcuU APPROVED
éow FOR DIRECT LO)
= BURIAL — — COPING WATER LINE ?l'
B (6" DEPTH)
4 8 SOLID C.U # 8 o n O
18" MIN. TO A N POOL A A ‘ | 5 o'
24" MAX. ——js—STEEL i~ | SPLIT BOLD “ IR 4
FROM CONTOUR REBAR APPROVED A O O o0
OF POOL 360 CLAMP oo <q
DEGREES WITH STEEL — T R O
© N
4 EQUAL B N 12" THICK SHOTCRETE SPA C@
BONDING .. o \ WALL REINFORCED WITH #3 — '\‘: . =
POINTS TO THE 4 BARS @10" CENTERS BOTH < '_D " o0
POOL STEEL 6~ - B STEPS ; VAR A/ \(/ws — o b
DEPTH MIN. A 48 C.U. 6" THICK SHOTCRETE FLOOR/ % L )J O =~ 8
SLAB REINFORCED WITH #3 —
SAME LEVEL ' SOUD BARS @9" CENTERS BOTH % L@J Q-‘ b { q
& TRENCH AS SUPLY POOL WAYS , , T
& RETURN WATER PIPE PUMP. 18 8 A _— S i
TO PUMP SEE MAIN DRAIN -
DETAIL O N B\
ALTERNATE DESIGN EQUAL TO THE AN INTENTIONAL BOND WITH A 26’ < c
EQUIPOTENTIAL BONDING GRID REQUIREMENTS MINIMUM CONDUCTIVE SURFACE O s:: =
OF THE 2017 EDITION N.E.C. 680.26 (C) AREA OF 9 SQ. IN. MUST BE IN a¥ " o
CONTACT WITH THE POOL WATER. s:: Lll
SONDING DETAIL Section A-A Q<q Z —
NTS 0
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-Q" UJ —
LDoP A2
O Y AW
FILTER O vg ‘Q
2" SPA RETURN
HEATER Q— m O U
2" SPAJETS
el e w ~
CHLORINATOR 2" POOL RETURN C\]
Total Discharge 11/2" BUBBLER LINE POOL DECK Te)
[ e e ———mmM ., - i . Q\
Check Valve 2" SKIMMER 2" BLOWER LINE B | | i
AIR BLOWER \ ! 12" COPING ! I
N & 1 & = i i
o ) | A BENCH JOB NO. 24-69
[ ]Q Q /—, 21/2" SPADRAIN N - VAGUUM - ) Lﬁ= - |
| | SKIMMER SKIMMER Ef L o —- DRAWN NADEERA
POOL PUMP 3 2.5" MAIN DRAIN . N z § E 0 — S—— -
N W & S S DRAIN .
| a 04! I N —~— 00
| C z 10'X26 -— — \
PUMP_CONNECTION DIAGRAM | © @t g | e e o
- i | — | DATE SEPTEMBER 2024
\ i
NTS s K
@ | N LED LIGHT by by LEDLIGHT & ; ; ! @ :
| BENC | 260" | =
| rX rX o] 17 APPLICABLE CODE
N
N *International Building Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020
|
E— i | = __| *International Residential Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
Q INTERMATIC NOTE | *International Fire Code, 2018 Edition (Contact State Fire Marshal Below)
TIMER AND ELECTRICAL SERVICE IS ADEQUATE | : . iy . :
exasT. || EXe TRANSFORMER FOR THE ADDED LOAD | : *International Plumbing Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
PANEL T 4000 | - . . s . .
oo COMBO 30 A N / EXISTING *International Mechanical Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
200 A (- . ”_ . .
S N *International Fuel Gas Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
I 2" AIR BLOWER . . e .
7 — — (3) #12 THWN IN 1/2" CONDUIT LED LIGHT LINE N AR BLOWE /HO/U/SE/ % *National Electrical Code, 2020 Edition (No Georgia Amendments)
3 10 AND (1 10 i " 1 " . . iy . .
(5) #10 AND (1) # q . 2" POOL RETURN | 2" THERAPY RETURN *International Energy Conservation Code, 2015 Edition, with Georgia Supplements and
N 3/47 CONDUIT L8] - Z0W NICHELESS LIGHT 2 1/2" MAIN DRAIN ‘ 2 1/2" SPA RETURN
— ¢ RNER q Pl i Amendments (2020)
[UB] D\— 20W NICHELESS LIGHT 2" SKIMMER SN , " SPA DRAIN N ) . . . . .
PUMP 2-2P—20A GFCI \ : International Swimming Pool and Spa Code, 2018 Edition, with Georgia Amendments (2020)
ENISTING LIGHT 1—-1P—15A 2" VACUUM : 4 Sy Sy Sy iy Sy Sy Sy Sy Sy S
: / \/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/'\/\/'\/\/"\/\/r\/’\/"\,
(1) #4 (GRD) CU N 4 ( A
IN W/TQO” CCv(agDU\T ﬂSMGE Srth e e PULe \ ;SCOPE OF WORK £
‘ {
| Proposed POO' Plan Stabilize the area with retaining walls “
L[ ]SALT CHLORIDE SYSTEM \ : j
‘ SC ALE 1 / 4"=1 l_O" \'&,,/\,,/\,,/\_/\,/\_/\,,/\,,/\,/\_/\/\,,/\,,/\,,/\,/\_/\/\,,/\,,/\,,/\,/\_/\,,/\,,/\,,/\,/\_/\/\,,/\,,/\,,/\,/\_/\/\,,/\,,/\_/\/\_/\,,/
|

A. POOL PUMP TO COMPLY WITH FBC E 403.

B. POOL MOTORS REQUIRE OVERLOAD ROTECTION
TO COMPLY WITH NEC 430.32.

\
!
| I
?? m LL .l-
””””” =0
-

7
7 Proposed Pool Plan A—3

CLECTRIC DIAGRAM

“**RELEASED FOR CONSTRUCTION***
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Landscape Block
wall batter
from vertical \

Filter fabric to be

placed between topsoil
and wall rock

— 0

Landscape Block
unit

- 12 in (300 mm)
Exposed wall height  Retained soil
Finished grade —\
! \ Well-graded granular wall
Embedmer;t depth INONDIRN, ‘ rock 0.25in to 1.5 in
(5 mm to 38 mm)
4in (100 mm) | less than 10% fines

1. Block used will be Belgard

Diamond Pro block 8" x 18” x 12”.

2. Footer and backfill will
be made out of gravel.

3. Wall will also include 4”
perforated pipe.

4 in (100 mm) toe drain
pipe vented to daylight

LANDSCAPE BLOCK WALL DETAIL
(NOT TO SCALE)

SHEET NO.

A-4
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